

Brussels, 14 November 2017 (OR. en)

14085/17

INST 410 CMPT 17

COVER NOTE

From:	General Secretariat of the Council
To:	Delegations
Subject:	Partial renewal of Members of the Court of Auditors (2018) - SE nominee

Delegations will find attached a translation of a letter dated 8 November 2017 from Mr Lars DANIELSSON, Permanent Representative of Sweden to the European Union, addressed to Mr Jeppe TRANHOLM-MIKKELSEN, Secretary-General of the General Secretariat of the Council of the European Union.

Encl.: IM 11674 2017

14085/17 KS/kdb

PERMANENT REPRESENTATION OF SWEDEN TO THE EUROPEAN UNION

No. UF2017/39124/BRYR Brussels, 8 November 2017

The Permanent Representative

Secretary-General Mr Tranholm Mikkelsen General Secretariat of the Council

Nomination of a Swedish member of the European Court of Auditors

Dear Secretary-General,

I hereby submit the Swedish government's decision on the nomination of a candidate for the European Court of Auditors.

[complimentary close]

(s.) Lars Danielsson

Postal address: Square de Meeûs 30

1000 Brussels

Visitors' address: Square de Meeûs 30 1000 Brussels *Telephone:* +32 2 289 56 11

Fax:

+32 2 289 56 00

Email: Lars.danielsson@gov.se

14085/17 KS/kdb 1
DPG EN

Swedish Government

Government decision

19 October 2017 Fi2017/02246/BAEU Fi2017/02749/BAEU

Ministry of Finance

Permanent Representation of Sweden to the European Union Square de Meeûs 30 B-1000 Brussels Belgium

Nomination of a Swedish member of the European Court of Auditors

Government decision

The government has decided to nominate Eva Lindström as Sweden's member of the European Court of Auditors for a term beginning on 1 March 2018.

Background

H. G. Wessberg is Sweden's member of the European Court of Auditors. In accordance with Article 286 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union, the term of office is six years. The current term of office ends on 28 February 2018.

On behalf of the Swedish government

- (s.) Magdalena Andersson
- (s.) Goran Bogdanovic

Copy to:

Eva Lindström Johan Krafft, SB/EU Swedish National Audit Office

Switchboard: 08 405 10 00

Website: www.regeringen.se

Postal address: 103 33 Stockholm Visitors' address: Jakobsgatan 24 Email: fi.registrator@regeringskansliet.se

14085/17 KS/kdb 2 **DPG**

EN

2017-10-16

CURRICULUM VITAE

Eva Lindström

Educational background

1983 B.A. in economics, business economics, statistics and economic history, Stockholm University

Posts and assignments

2014- State Secretary to Minister for Enterprise and Innovation Mikael Damberg

2013–2014 Inquiry Chair, Inquiry on ownership requirements for enterprises in the welfare sector

2003-2010 Auditor-General

1997–2003 Budget Director, Ministry of Finance

1994-1997 Director, Budget Department, Ministry of Finance

Assignments

2013–2014 Deputy Chair of the Governing Board, Swedish Transport Administration

2012-2014 Chair of the Control Committee, Nordic Investment Bank

2011–2014 Member of the Governing Board, Finansinspektionen (the Swedish Financial Supervisory Authority)

2011-2014 Chair of the Governing Board, Swedish Agency for Health and Care Services Analysis

2011–2014 Member of the Advisory Council, Nationalmuseum

2011–2014 Deputy Chair, Swedish Fiscal Policy Council

2011–2012 Member of the Advisory Council, Försäkringskassan (the Swedish Social Insurance Agency)

2010-2014 Chair, Eva Lindström Consulting AB

1998-2003 Member of the Governing Board, Svenska Spel AB

14085/17 KS/kdb **DPG**

www.parlament.gv.at